

Media Contact: Lindy Ibeling Communications Manager Governor's STEM Advisory Council Ibeling@IowaSTEM.org 319-273-2716

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: May 2, 2023

Record number of students to participate in STEM programming in 2023-2024

More than 1,300 Educators Qualify for STEM Scale-Up Programs for the 2023-2024 Academic Year

CEDAR FALLS, lowa – The lowa Governor's STEM Advisory Council anticipates more than 125,000 students in lowa will benefit from the STEM Scale-Up Program in the 2023-2024 academic year. The STEM Scale-Up Program provides educators and students throughout the state with access to some of the best available STEM educational opportunities from across the country. More than 1,300 educators are signed up to deliver one of 13 selected programs offering high-quality STEM education and experiences for PreK-12 students and educators in-school, afterschool and in other educational settings. This is the highest number of program recipients since the program launched in 2012 with a nearly 200% increase in applicants from the first year, highlighting the growing importance of incorporating STEM education into the classroom.

The STEM Council has invited preK-12 STEM programs to scale their offerings across Iowa in the aptly named "STEM Scale-Up Program." Educators were able to apply for one or more programs to be implemented during the 2023-2024 academic year with topics including computer science, engineering and mathematics. These programs were selected based on the Council's strategic priorities and identifying opportunities to prepare Iowa students for the future workforce.

"The Council is committed to ensuring that every young Iowan has access to exemplary STEM education and the STEM Scale-Up Program helps provide those resources to educators throughout the state," said Jeff Weld, executive director of the Iowa Governor's STEM Advisory Council. "This year, the demand was the highest we've seen, and we're grateful to be able to offer the STEM Scale-Up Program to more educators than ever before. The impact of this program has been significant with participants showing greater interest in STEM education and careers, and performing better on statewide math, science and reading tests."

To create the annual STEM Scale-Up Program menu, the STEM Council reviews proposals from programs that serve students from preschool to high school. Of 65 proposals, 13 high-quality programs were selected for the 2023-2024 menu.

Program recipients are selected by regional STEM advisory boards guided by regional STEM managers. Selection criteria is based on need, student diversity, geographic location and distribution, and plans to sustain the program, among other factors. Since 2012, funding from the lowa legislature has enabled more than one million PreK-12 lowa students to participate in STEM Scale-Up Programs.

Generous support from private-sector partners, including <u>Google</u>, <u>Alliant Energy</u>, <u>Kemin Industries</u>, <u>ITC Midwest</u> and <u>Accumold</u> allowed for nearly \$700,000 of additional STEM Scale-Up Programs to be placed in schools across the state.

Educator training for this year's STEM Scale-Up Program recipients will begin this summer. A complete list of 2023-2024 STEM Scale-Up Program recipients can be found at iowastem.org/scale-up.

About the Iowa Governor's STEM Advisory Council: Established in July 2011 via Governor's Executive Order, the Iowa Governor's STEM Advisory Council is a public-private partnership of educators, companies and Iowa students and families addressing policies and programs designed to improve Iowa's educational system focused on science, technology, engineering and mathematics (STEM). The STEM Council works to engage and prepare students for a career-ready workforce path, regain our state's historic leadership position in education and provide a vital competitive economic advantage now, and for the future, to ensure that every Iowa student has access to world-class STEM education opportunities. The 49-member STEM Council is co-chaired by Governor Kim Reynolds and Foundation Analytical Laboratory Owner and Director of Technical Services Diane Young. For more information, visit https://iowastem.org.